

SECTION IV B Chamber Matter
Listed on
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.
22539-22543 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 11-15
(Application for discharge of Advocate)

State of Haryana & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
Rajat Kuchhal & Ors. Etc. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT/OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the special leave petitions returnable in six weeks."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the 73 respondents was issued through Registered A.D. Post.

Service position in each matter is as follows :-

SLP No.	Total Respondent	V/A filed	A.D. Cards recd.	Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover	Remarks
22539	3	-	-	1-3	Incomplete
22540	21	7, 8, 21	4, 9, 12, 17,	1-3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 13-16, 18-20	Incomplete
22541	35	4, 7, 8, 35	1, 2, 6, 9, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 29, 30, 31	3, 5, 10-18, 21, 25-28, 32-34	Incomplete
22542	6	-	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6	-	Complete
22543	5	-	1, 5	2-4	Incomplete

It is further submitted that Ms. Anubha Agrawal, erstwhile Advocate for petitioner instead of curing the defects in the application for Amendment of Cause Title of respondent No. 21 in SLP(C) No. 22540 of 2013 has on 09.02.2015 filed an application for discharge of Advocate. Same is registered as I.A. Nos. 11-15 and is being listed before Hon'ble Judge(In Chamber).

It is further submitted that for completion of service the matter was listed time and again before the Ld. Registrar and on 12.05.2015 when the following order was passed :-

"The office report indicates that although by Order dated 7.1.2015 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the petitioners for filing an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the deceased respondent No. 9, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter.

The office report further is that Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Ld. Counsel has filed an application for discharge. The said I.A shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with utmost dispatch."

The default of the Advocate for the petitioner for not filing the application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased respondent No. 9 and not giving the SLP No. in which respondent No. 9 has expired and I.A. Nos. 11-15 are listed before Hon'ble Judge(In Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 18th day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. Anubha Agrawal, Advocate
D-11(LGF), G. K. Enclave-II,
New Delhi.

2. Mr. Harish Pandey, Advocate
424, New Laywers Chambers
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001.
3. Mr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate
430, New Laywers Chambers
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001.
4. M/S Karanjawala & Co. , Advocates
206, C. K. Daphtary Lawyers Chambers,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh