

ITEM NO.30

COURT NO.3

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).22539-22543/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/08/2012 in CWP No.17048/2007, CWP No.9534/2001, CWP No.4209/2002, CWP No.6005/2002 and CWP No.158/2011 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJAT KUCHHAL & ORS. ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

Date : 11/07/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s) Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Harish Pandey, Adv. (NP)

M/s. Karanjawala & Co., Adv. (NP)

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

No one has appeared on behalf of the petitioners.

The Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 15.12.2015 passed the following order:

"Despite granting three weeks' time, learned counsel for the petitioners has not filed application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No.9 and also not given the Special Leave Petition number in which respondent No.9 has expired.

Hence, the Special Leave Petition is abated qua said respondent No.9."

The aforesaid order has not been complied with till date.

In the interest of justice, one further opportunity is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to comply with the order of the Hon'ble Chamber Judge dated 15.12.2015 within four weeks from today, subject to payment of Rs.5,000/- as cost. The cost shall be deposited with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust within four weeks from today.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER